

***IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT***

No. 45 MAP 2016

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

QU'EED BATTS,

Appellant.

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
PENNSYLVANIA ASS'N OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court dated Sept. 4, 2015, at No. 1764 EDA 2014
Affirming an Order of the Northampton County Court of Common Pleas (Koury, J.)
On Resentencing, dated May 2, 2014 at No. CP-48-CR-1215-2006.

The Pennsylvania Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers
115 State Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Philip Gelso, Esq., President
Atty. ID No. 81934

By: PETER GOLDBERGER
Atty ID No. 22364
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
610-649-8200
peter.goldberger@verizon.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	ii
Statement of Interest of the Amicus Curiae	1
Statement of Questions Involved	2
Introductory Statement	3
Summary of Argument	4
<u>Argument for Amicus Curiae</u>	
The Only Authorized Sentence for a First Degree Murder Committed by a Juvenile in 2006 Is Unconstitutional, and That Defect Cannot Be Remedied by Either Severance or Judicial Revision of the Statute. As a Result, Appellant Must Be Resentenced for the Included Offense of Third Degree Murder	6
A. Any attempt to use severance to save the pre-2012 First Degree Murder sentencing statutes, as applied to juveniles, must fail	9
B. Upon finding the current statutory scheme unconstitutional and incapable of rescue through severance, the separation of powers doctrine demands that the Court strike, not rewrite, the offending statutes	12
C. <i>Batts I</i> should be reconsidered and overruled not only because it overlooked aspects of severance law and the separation of powers, but also because it relies on an understanding of <i>Miller</i> that was subsequently rejected by the U.S. Supreme Court in <i>Montgomery</i>	17
Conclusion	21
Proof of Service	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Castle v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole, 123 Pa.Cmw. 570,
554 A.2d 625 (1989).....9

Commonwealth v. Batts, 620 Pa. 115, 66 A.3d 286 (2013) passim

Commonwealth v. Bradley, 449 Pa. 19, 295 A.2d 842 (1972).....16

Commonwealth v. Clark, 551 Pa. 258, 710 A.2d 31 (1998).....14

Commonwealth v. Cunningham, 622 Pa. 543, 81 A.3d 1 (2013)..... 3, 17

Commonwealth v. Fletcher, 604 Pa. 493, 986 A.2d 759 (2009)19

Commonwealth v. Goldhammer, 512 Pa. 587, 517 A.2d 1280 (1986)20

Commonwealth v. Halberg, 374 Pa. 554, 97 A.2d 849 (1953)14

Commonwealth v. Hopkins, 117 A.3d 247 (Pa. 2015) passim

Commonwealth v. Manning, 495 Pa. 652, 435 A.2d 1207 (1981)8

Commonwealth v. Starr, 541 Pa. 564, 664 A.2d 1326 (1995) 18, 19

Commonwealth v. Story, 497 Pa. 273, 440 A.2d 488 (1981)16

Commonwealth v. Taylor, 583 Pa. 170, 876 A.2d 916 (2005).....16

Commonwealth v. Wolfe, No. 68 MAP 2015 (Pa., filed June 21, 2016)
(J-24-2016)..... 4, 12, 13, 19

Commw. ex rel. Varronne v. Cunningham, 365 Pa. 68,
73 A.2d 705 (1950)..... 4, 13, 15

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. —, 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)3, 6

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 577 U.S. —, 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016) passim

Rutledge v. United States, 517 U.S. 292 (1996).....16

United States v. Batchelder, 442 U.S. 114 (1979)..... 4, 15

<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948)	15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	14
Constitution, Statutes and Rules	
Pa. Const., separation of powers	4-6, 13, 14, 19
U.S. Const., amend. VIII (cruel & unusual punishment)	6
U.S. Const., amend. XIV (due process)	4, 15, 19
1 Pa.C.S. § 1925.....	passim
1 Pa.C.S. § 1932.....	8
18 Pa.C.S. § 107(b).....	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 1102.....	passim
18 Pa.C.S. § 1102.1(a)	4, 7, 12
18 Pa.C.S. § 1103(1) (1990)	20
18 Pa.C.S. § 2501.....	7
18 Pa.C.S. § 2502(c) (1990)	20
42 Pa.C.S. § 6302.....	7
42 Pa.C.S. § 9711.....	7
42 Pa.C.S. § 9756(b).....	8, 10, 11
42 Pa.C.S. § 9756(c) (1995)	8
61 Pa.C.S. § 6137(a)(1)	8, 10
61 Pa.Stat. § 331.21 (1941).....	8, 10
Act of March 15, 1995, 1st Sp. Sess., P.L. 970, No. 5	20
Act of June 22, 2000, P.L. 345, No. 41, § 4	8
Other Authorities	
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 1.2(d) (2003).....	13
